Staff Report

PLANNING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS

To: Salt Lake Appeals Hearing Officer

From: Krissy Gilmore, Senior Planner

Kristina.Gilmore@slcgov.com or 801-535-7780

Date:  February 16, 2022
Re: PLNZAD2022-01204: Variance Request for a second story inline addition

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1707 S Windsor Street

PARCEL ID: 16-17-326-001-0000

MASTER PLAN: Sugar House

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1/5,000 Single Family Residential District

REQUEST:

Tiffany Rowe, project architect representing the property owner, is requesting a variance to
construct a vertical inline addition into the required 10-foot side yard setback of the property
located at 1707 S Windsor Street. The property is within the R-1/5,000 Single Family Residential
Zoning District. The second story vertical inline addition would follow the existing footprint of the
duplex home that is a noncomplying structure due to its construction encroaching into the
required side yard setback.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the information and findings listed in the staff report, it is the Planning Staff’s opinion
that the request does not meet the applicable standards of approval and therefore recommends
the Appeals Hearing Officer deny the request.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Vicinity Map
Site Photos
Applicant Materials

. Variance Standards
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Public Comments
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is a detached noncomplying duplex structure within the R-1/5000 Single Family
Residential Zoning District. The property owner is seeking a variance to allow a second story addition
with a wall height of 20 feet that follows the existing footprint of the structure that is noncomplying on
the north side yard setback. The existing setback is approximately 4 feet where 10 feet is required. The
south side yard setback complies with the current ordinance.

PO ANDSCA! SIGN.

Per City Recomnendation for

mprovement Based on Current g

Limltations ¢ Restrictions. —_— ‘i'
N | (B3 Gader Ferce.
— Gy ey
e ExisTha ALLEY B came 3
PROPERTY LNE 572 Curerf Eoige o Ay

Vs o T ) EXETING SDELLE e o coctr &) Gaclar Farca ~
e T T T TR s ®
x A d

rETR | t ExleTivG | EmoRT|

6 Meita | Bl | e TraReing)

| LR il
e | Rt U L v bt ren
mmmmmmm | eote e Br mae iy

hkFonce

oo

i

o0
oA
ROFERTT LINE 402"
EXISTING ALLET

Gurent £dge of iy

SOUTH WINDSOR STREET
5 FROPERTY LINE 400

Existing 4-foot
setback

The structure on the subject property was built in 1918, prior to current zoning regulations. While the
proposed setbacks would remain fundamentally equal to those of the existing structure, the structure
would be different in regard to building and exterior wall height. The following table provides the
dimension of the property and the building setbacks in relation to the current zoning requirements:

Site Plan

R-1-5000 Standard Existing Proposed
Minimum Lot Area: 5000 sf. 6,280 SF NA
Minimum Lot Width: 50 ft. 40 ft NA
Minimum Lot Depth: NA 141 ft NA
Front Yard Setback: Average of existing block face or 20 ft. 20 ft NA
Interior Side Yards: 4 ft. on one side and 10 ft. on the other 4’-1” on both Variance required for second story
sides addition within the required 10 ft

setback following existing footprint

Rear Yard: 25% of the lot depth, or 20 ft, whichever is less ~65 ft. NA
Lot Coverage: 40% 44% NA
Building Height: 28 ft (pitched roof) ~16’-9” 28’
Max Wall Height: 20 ft (minus 1 foot for each foot closer to the side ~11-9” 20’ (variance required for wall

yard) height)




Interior Side Yard Vertical Inline Addition

The existing principal structure is a noncomplying structure in regard to the north side yard setback
(10-foot setback is required). The existing side yard setbacks on both sides of the existing structure are
approximately 4 feet. Section 21A.38.050.B.2.c.(2) prohibits two story additions on structures with
noncomplying side yard setbacks. Section 21A.38.050.B.2.c.(1)ii allows for a single story noncomplying
structure to follow the existing interior side yard setback line provided that the addition does not extend
the noncomplying exterior wall more than 20% of the length of the existing wall. The applicant has
stated that this is not a feasible option because they are already at 40% lot coverage, and that the only
way to reasonably expand their home is by adding a second story utilizing the same footprint.

Section 21A.38.050.B.2.c:

c. Interior Side Yards: Additions to a principal structure with noncomplying side yard
setback(s) are permitted as follows:

(1) Single story additions are permitted to follow the existing setback line provided the
following standards are complied with:

i. The exterior wall height of the addition is equal to or less than the exterior wall
height of the existing building. When a cross slope exists along the exterior wall, the interior
floor to ceiling height of the addition shall match the interior floor to ceiling height of the
existing building.

ii. The addition may extend the noncomplying exterior wall of the building up to
twenty percent (20%) of the length of the existing wall. This shall be a one-time addition and
no further additions are permitted.

(2) Two story or greater additions shall comply with the side yard setback
requirement(s) and maximum wall height as specified in the underlying zone.

Subject Property Description

The property was created as Lot 37 of the Paradise Addition Subdivision in 1890. The current
configuration of the lot and surrounding properties is inconsistent with the original subdivision plat.
It appears the private alley north of the subject property, running east to west, was created via a
warranty deed in 1934 using the south 10 feet of Lot 38 to allow ingress and egress to the subject
property. This alley was not platted with the original subdivision and is not a public alley. The subject
property was eventually reorganized to be the north 15 feet of Lot 36 and all of Lot 37 for a total width
of 40 feet. The image below illustrates the recorded plat and development pattern compared with
today.
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In general, subdivisions developed in this era included original lot widths of 25 feet that were later
reconfigured to either 40 feet or 50 feet. A lot width under 50 feet is not uncommon in this area of Salt
Lake City. Other lots, including majority along this section of Windsor Street, have a similar lot width
and length as the subject property. Planning Staff also conducted an aerial review of Windsor Street
and found that majority of the homes have similar setback restrictions, with homes within the required
setback that would also prevent a second story addition within those setbacks. As a result, the overall
buildable area is of similar size as other properties in the neighborhood and zoning district.

The applicant asserts in their application materials that the subject property is unique compared to
neighboring structures because it is a duplex rather than a single-family home, which warrants
consideration of a variance to create similar livable square footage as other homes. While staff agrees
that the property is unique in that it is a duplex rather than a single-family home along this section of
Windsor Street, staff is of the opinion that the applicant has similar buildable area available, and does
not have a hardship related to size, shape, or topography. Additionally, a larger living space is not a
fundamental property right that would justify a variance.

Variance Standards Analysis and Summary

The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code Section 10-9-707 and Salt
Lake City Zoning Ordinance, Section 21A.18.060. The Hearing Officer may grant a variance if all of the
conditions described in Attachment D are met. The applicant shall bear the burden of demonstrating
that the standards have been met and the variance is justified. The key issues have been listed below
through analysis of this project:

1. Substantial Property Right: Having a home on the property is a privilege granted to other
properties and is a substantial property right. The property currently accommodates an
existing duplex home. While the size of each side of the duplex is modest, at approximately 675
per unit, in Planning Staff’s opinion, the request to construct a vertical inline addition into the
required side yard setback for enlarged living space is not a substantial property right.

2. Minimal Variance Necessary: Variances should only be granted if, “it is not greater than the
minimum variation necessary to relieve the unnecessary hardship demonstrated by the
applicant.” In reviewing the application materials and site plan, the applicant is limited by lot
coverage and cannot exceed 40% in the R-1/5,000 zone. The applicant is above that threshold
with a lot coverage of 44%; however, there is a detached garage and shed that could be removed
to allow the available lot coverage to increase in the form of a horizontal inline addition.
Additionally, a basement addition could potentially be constructed. While the applicant has
not provided information on the feasibility of these options, the limitations would likely be
economic related. The applicant also has the option of building the second story addition at the
setback of 10 feet to comply with the ordinance. While this may not fit the design preference
for the addition, design preference and economic consideration are not permissible in a
variance case.

3. Demonstrated Hardship: The requested variance is not associated with any evidenced
property related hardship; it is rather a request for additional living space in their home. As
will be discussed further in Attachment D, staff does not believe the property has a hardship
that is unique to the subject property as many of the lots in the neighborhood have a similar
restriction that would prevent a second story addition.



APPEALS HEARING OFFICER NEXT STEPS

Approval of the Variance Request

If the requested variance is granted the applicant will be able to construct the second story vertical
inline addition within the side yard setback through the building permit process.

Denial of the Variance Request
If the requested variance is denied the applicant would not be permitted to construct a vertical inline

addition within the side yard setback but could construct an addition that meets the standards in the
R-1/5,000 zoning district.



ATTACHMENT A: VICINITY MAP
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ATTACHMENT B: SITE PHOTOS
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Adjacent properties to the south of subject property



ATTACHMENT C: APPLICANT MATERIALS




REQUESTED VARIANCE INFORMATION
For: An Existing Duplex @ 1707 & 1709 South Windsor Street,
Salt Lake City, UT 84105 (Built 1918): Zoned R-1-5,000

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: We are requesting permission to build a second story
addition directly above the existing footprint of our single-story duplex because of a
disadvantaged use caused by the north side-yard setback restriction. Please see all
submitted plans for reference.

A. Describe your proposed construction and specifically how it would not
meet the zoning ordinance:

The existing 1918 single-story duplex is physically located outside of the current
conditions/restriction of the north-side side yard setback (10’). The north side of this
property abuts to an alley, whereas the south side abuts to a single-family residence
and will be in compliance to the 4’ side yard setback here.

In addition, we are currently at our 40% allowed coverage so a backyard addition is
not viable. By allowing us to build directly on our current footprint, we will be able to
accommodate and grant both units of the duplex equal usage. Additional bedrooms
with proper egress at the upper levels can also be met with our proposed request.

New upper level construction would be simple wood framing with scissor trusses
coordinated for current codes and structurally designed by a licensed engineer.

B. Cite the zoning ordinance that prevents your proposal from meeting the
zoning requirements:

Currently, the 1918 duplex does not meet the north-side side yard setback along the
alley. However, if the variance will be granted, all other setbacks and wall/roof height
limits would be met per the granted in-line (vertical) addition.

We would like to briefly note that there is a garage on the east end of the same alley
much closer to the alley edge than the dimension we are asking forgiveness for. We
would not impede whatsoever on the use of the alley nor impede any view.

C. What special circumstances associated with the subject property prevent
you from meeting the zoning requirement?

We are effectively not able to make reasonable use of the lot except for going
directly up over the existing footprint because of existing conditions of the duplex as
stated above and per plans.

Being granted a variance will make it possible to have a reasonable use of the land
and duplex. Additionally, it would be an asset to the neighborhood.



D. Explain how the literal enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary in the carrying out of the general
purpose of this Zoning Ordinance:

The existing north-side side yard setback zoning restriction, as applied to our
specific properties, interferes with reasonable use of the property considering the
unique duplex setting and inherent layout within its current environment among
single-family households.

Without being granted a variance, we would face a loss of viable and equal use of
space for both expanding families. Being granted this variance also reassures both
families to not be forced out of their homes. The impact of an addition would only be
an asset to the neighborhood, especially when there would be no loss or hardship
from an abutting north-side residence that doesn’t exist, which the side-yard setback
typically protects.

E. Explain what special circumstances exist on the subject property, which do
not generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. The law
requires that a property-related hardship be identified before granting a
variance:

Because of our unique setting, we are a duplex with very specific needs among
single-family residences. Space restrictions would be greatest on the north side unit
without the variance. To make the best and most thoughtful use of the current
conditions for both families, a direct build above their current footprints would
eliminate this hardship, especially since we are working with two separate
expanding families in two separate residences with no other feasible way to expand
but up.

F. Explain how this variance will be essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district:

By granting this variance, we would not only increase property values within the
neighborhood, but we would also help establish a less restrictive standard where
specific needs can be met within reason.

G. Would the variance uphold the general zoning plan and not negatively
affect the public interest?

We will be consistent with zoning practices and preserve the intent and spirit of the
ordinance. We will have integrity in honoring these intents.

Our approach is to be considerate of our neighbors and neighborhood while allowing
the right for the owners to enjoy their property and have an ease of expansion for
their wellbeing.



H. Explain how this variance will observe the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance
and City Master Plan:

Our intent for this variance is to never: impair an adequate supply of light/air to
adjacent properties, substantially increase the hazard from fire or other dangers to
said property or adjacent properties, impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals
or general welfare of the inhabitants of the neighborhood, increase traffic congestion
in the public streets, nor create a nuisance.

Hopefully, if the variance is granted, we will be able to show flexibility within current
codes to be more lenient towards the original moldings of our beloved older homes~
as long as there are no negative implications. It can show the spirit of preservation
within guidelines and reason.

If the spirit allows in the near future, we can work together within a different set of
standards for certain older “restricted” properties~ to show that they too can still fit in
into an increasingly restricted code structure.

Thank you very much for your consideration as we hereby are requesting a variance
to allow us the expansion of the permitted use of our duplex to be permissible for
both of our growing families.



Additional notes for 1707 & 1709 S. Windsor Street:

We propose that putting on an upper level addition to our existing duplex allows us~ a substantial
property RIGHT~ to have proper LEGAL bedrooms with enough light & egress compared to other single
family homes in the zoning area. This seems to be the most logical solution to gain this right. Almost all
the homes in the area are single family residences and do not face a similar “hardship” to ours (a
UNIQUE bisected floor plan) so we believe we should have equal rights as an old duplex standing among
single family homes to expand in a nonintrusive, sensible manner. We see no realistic or practical
alternative way to achieve our goals to aid our expanding families and their needs.

As cited in one "substantial property right" case in the state of Michigan: “Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed)
defines “property” as “[t]he right to possess, use, and enjoy a determinate thing (. . . atract of land . . .);
“property right” is defined as “[a] right to specific property, whether tangible or intangible;” and “right” is
defined in relevant part as “[sJomething that is due to a person . . . [a] power, privilege, or immunity
secured to a person by law.” Random House Webster’'s College Dictionary (1997) defines “substantial” in
relevant part as “of real worth, value, or effect.” Applying these definitions, “substantial property right” is
reasonably defined in plain, ordinary language as the right or privilege to possess, use, and enjoy the
aspects of one’s land that are of considerable value and importance.”

What we are proposing does not violate the code except for forgiveness to the north side-yard setback
because of our non-conforming duplex position. By definition, a setback typically protects the proximity to
a neighboring home that could prevent direct sunlight from reaching the neighbor’s windows, impede
views, or cause damage to an existing ecosystem. Our proposal does not affect this code based on these
terms since it abuts to an alley. We cannot foresee any negative impact whatsoever that the variance
would cause.

We wish for the city to honor leniency when it comes to older homes, and specifically multi-plex homes,
that don’t easily fit into the new conformity of an unforgiving code. In essence, the current code does not
respect pre-existing conditions to older homes that deserve to be preserved and enjoyed in a simplified
manner. We believe it is unreasonable to deny a request for no reason other than abiding by the
systematic process of the interpretation of words without considering the humanity and reasonable
request of a simple, unobtrusive solution.

By honoring this vertical “in-line” variance, of a sense, it shows that the city can be judicious with respect
to history and preservation while still maintaining authority.

Please don’t allow the clients to have to close their doors on the sanctity of “home” for the sake of mere
verbiage enforcement without reasonable acknowledgement of a non-threatening request. We are
requesting this variance because we are a duplex with physical limitations and human needs, not a single
family residence with singular desires.

Humanity, wisdom, integrity and cooperation is what we ultimately seek.
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ATTACHMENT D: VARTANCE STANDARDS

The Finding for each standard is the recommendation of the Planning Division based on the facts
associated with the proposal, the discussion that follows, and the input received during the engagement
process. Input received after the staff report is published has not been considered in this report.

21A.18.050 Prohibited Variances: Subject to the prohibitions set forth in section 21A.18.050 of
this chapter, and subject to the other provisions of this chapter, the appeals hearing officer may grant
a variance from the terms of this title only if:

A. Is intended as a temporary measure only

Discussion: The second story addition would be constructed as a permanent structure, and not be
temporary in nature.

Finding: Complies

B. Is greater than the minimum variation necessary to relieve the unnecessary hardship
demonstrated by the applicant

Discussion:

While the applicant is somewhat limited in other options to expand the size of the duplex due to lot
coverage, they could construct a second story addition that meets the setback requirement. Further, staff
has determined that there is no hardship to relieve that could not be met by following the existing
ordinance.

Finding: Does Not Comply

C. Authorizes uses not allowed by law (i.e., a "use variance").

Discussion: The proposal would be an addition to the existing duplex home, which is not a permitted use in
the R-1/5,000 zoning district. However, the use is a legal conforming use per section 21A.38.070 and granting
the variance would not authorize a use that is not legally allowed.

Finding: Complies

21A.18.060: Standards for Variances: Subject to the prohibitions set forth in section
21A.18.050 of this chapter, and subject to the other provisions of this chapter, the appeals hearing
officer may grant a variance from the terms of this title only if:

1. Literal enforcement of this title would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant
that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of this title;



http://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/?ft=3&find=21A.18.050
http://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/?ft=3&find=21A.18.050

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The zoning ordinance requires that specified yard areas remain open and unobstructed
by buildings, this is accomplished through building setbacks. Setbacks are the minimum distance
between the property line and built structure, they are established by the zoning district and vary in size.

The subject property is within the R-1/5,000 zoning district, which is strictly a single-family residential
zone that sit on 5,000 square foot lots.

The applicant has not provided sufficient evidence of a property related hardship. The lot, which is
approximately 40 feet in width and 6,280 square feet in size, could accommodate a second story addition
that meets the requirements of the zoning district. Literal enforcement of the side yard setback
requirement would not cause an unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the purpose
of the Zoning Ordinance as staff believes that there are other solutions that could accommodate an
addition.

Condition(s): n/a

2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zoning district;

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The property is similar in shape and dimensions as other properties in the zoning district. It is
staff’s opinion that the property does not have special circumstances that do not generally apply to other
properties within the same zoning district.

Condition(s): n/a

3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed
by other property in the same district.

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: Granting the requested variance would allow the construction of the proposed addition that
would, as stated by the applicant, provide more functional living space for both sides of the duplex. Granting
this variance is not essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right, as the property provides a livable
home for both units. Staff finds that the proposal provides a desired amenity rather than a substantial property
right.

Condition(s): n/a




4. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan of the city and will not be contrary
to the public interest; and

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The Sugar House Master Plan is not substantially affected by this request; however, it should
be noted that allowing structures to encroach into required yard areas diminishes the buffer areas between
properties which provide for privacy, space, and light between structures. This creates a development pattern
contrary to the public interest.

It is the opinion of Staff that a property related hardship does not exist; therefore, it would be contrary to the
public interest to deviate from the zoning ordinance regulations.

Condition(s): n/a

5. The spirit of this title is observed, and substantial justice done.

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: Having a home on the property is a privilege granted to other properties and is a substantial
property right. However, the request to encroach into the required side yard setback to accommodate a vertical
inline second story addition is not a substantial property right. In staff’s opinion, the request does not meet
the variance standards; therefore, the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is not observed, and substantial justice
would not be done.

Condition(s): n/a

1. The alleged hardship is related to the size, shape or topography of the property for which
the variance is sought; and

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The lot width is 40 feet with existing setbacks of 4 feet on each side and 157 feet deep. The
average lot width and lot size on the block face is similar, and other properties would likely face similar
limitations for any proposed second story addition within an existing side yard setback. Staff agrees that the
property is unique in that it is a duplex rather than a single-family home but does not find that it contains a
hardship that is related to the size, shape, or topography.




Condition(s): n/a

2. The alleged hardship comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from
conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The subject site requires a 10-foot setback on one side and a 4-foot setback on the other side.
The existing home is approximately 4 feet on both sides. The side requesting the variance is on the 10-foot
setback side, which also borders a private alley that provides a 10-foot buffer from the adjacent properties.
While the buffer from the alley to the neighboring property does help mitigate impacts from the second story
addition, the applicant does not own the alley and cannot treat the property as the required setback.

Staff researched the alley and found that while it appears public, it is a private right of way. While the alley
cannot be vacated through a public city process, the property owner could potentially work with the abutting
property owners to purchase the alley and combine it with their property. This would then meet the setback
requirement to construct the vertical addition where proposed.

Staff agrees with the applicant’s assessment of the site, but the conditions of the property do not constitute a
hardship as they are the same conditions as the other properties on Windsor Street and in the broader area.
Staff is of the opinion that the subject property does not have any peculiar circumstances related to the size or
shape of the lot.

Condition(s): n/a

1. The hearing officer may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed
or economic.

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The requested addition is related to the applicant’s desire to have additional living space within
the duplex home. A functional, though modest sized duplex is existing on site. The hardship in this case is self-
imposed.

Condition(s): n/a




1. The special circumstances relate to the alleged hardship;

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: As discussed above, the property is similar in shape and dimensions as other properties in the
zoning district. It is staff’s opinion that the property does not have special circumstances that do not generally
apply to other properties within the same zoning district.

Condition(s): n/a

2. The special circumstances deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in
the same zoning district.

Finding: Does Not Comply

Discussion: The subject property has an existing duplex home that encroaches into the north side yard
setback. The dimensions of the lot do not deprive the property of privileges, as the surrounding homes also
present similar encroachments into the side yard setbacks. An addition could be built that follows the required
setback. It would not have the desired space or design that the applicant seeks, but it would provide some
addition of living space.

Condition(s): n/a




ATTACHMENT E: PUBLIC COMMENTS
Notice of the public hearing for the proposal included:

February 3, 2023:

e Public hearing notice mailed
e Public notice posted on City and State websites and Planning Division list serve

February 6, 2023: Public hearing notice sign posted on the property

Public Input: No public comments have been received since the publishing of this report.
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